C2: B1 + behavioural changes

(25 % less discard landings)
6,822 5,209 0.3% 0.4% -3,947 0

1 €1 = DKK 7.5

Source: Own calculations based on Statistics Denmark, The AgriFish Agency, DTU Aqua, etc.

The table below show partial results for the fisheries in the Baltic Sea. Here, reductions in revenue and

gross margin of 9 and 8 % take place in scenario A1 while handling costs in A2 increase losses in

gross margin to 14 %. The discard rates for cod and plaice are rather high in this area while the gross

margin is smaller than in other areas, so that an increase in costs causes larger reductions in gross

margin. The B-scenarios show that quota top-ups can benefit the fisheries in the Baltic Sea compared

to the baseline especially if there are no additional handling costs or in the case of new minimum sizes.

10

Table 4. The Baltic Sea

DKK 1,0001 or % ton

   changes in

Scenarios ∆

Revenue

∆ Var.

costs

∆ Profit

ability ∆ Wages

∆

Gross

margin

∆

Revenue

∆ Gross

margin

Discard

landings

Marketable

landings

A1:  Effort reduction

(no quota adjustment)

-24,386 -7,711 -16,675 -6,187 -10,487 -9% -8% 2,706 3,628

A2: A1 + handling costs
-24,386 0 -24,386 -6,187 -18,199 -9% -14% 2,706 3,628

A3: A1 + new minimum sizes
-18,243 -7,711 -10,532 -4,145 -6,387 -2% -5% 1,947 2,868

A4: A1 + increased quota

utilisation

-4,258 -2,095 -2,163 -325 -1,839 -1% -1% 3,401 743

B1: Corresponding quota

adjustment

3,808 0 3,808 1,220 2,589 1% 2% 3,808 0

B2: B1 + handling costs
3,808 11,110 -7,302 1,220 -8,522 1% -6% 3,808 0

B3: B1 + new minimum sizes
11,189 0 11,189 3,693 7,496 3% 6% 2,862 0

C1: A1 + behavioural

changes

(25 % less discard landings)

-18,290 -5,784 -12,506 -4,641 -7,865 -7% -6% 2,030 2,721

1 €1 = DKK 7.5

Source: Own calculations based on Statistics Denmark, The AgriFish Agency, DTU Aqua, etc.

Table 5. Skagerrak/Kattegat

DKK 1,0001 or % ton

   changes in

Scenarios ∆

Revenue

∆ Var.

costs

∆ Profit-

ability

∆

Wages

∆ Gross

margin

∆

Revenue

∆

Gross

margin

Discard

landings

Marketable

landings

A1:  Effort reduction

(no quota adjustment)

-123,453 -7,742 -115,712 -9,262 -106,449 -25% -27% 3,029 3,649

A2: A1 + handling costs
-123,453 0 -123,453 -9,262 -114,191 -25% -29% 3,029 3,649

A3: A1 + new minimum sizes
-59,080 -7,742 -51,338 -5,769 -53,221 -12% -14% 1,956 2,360

A4: A1 + increased quota

utilisation

-64,486 -3,032 -61,454 -4,943 -56,511 -13% -14% 4,463 1,560

B1: Corresponding quota

adjustment

5,738 0 5,738 355 5,383 1% 1% 5,738 0

B2: B1 + handling costs
5,738 13,559 -7,821 355 -8,176 1% -2% 5,738 0

B3: B1 + new minimum sizes
59,750 0 59,750 4,297 55,453 12% 14% 2,873 0

C1: A1 + behavioural

changes

(25 % less discard landings)

-92,590 -5,806 -86,784 -6,947 -79,837 -19% -20% 2,272 2,737

1 €1 = DKK 7.5

Source: Own calculations based on Statistics Denmark, The AgriFish Agency, DTU Aqua, etc.

11

The partial results for Skagerrak/Kattegat are presented above. Here, high rates of discarding of

cod, Norway lobster, and plaice cause a decrease in gross margin of up to 29 %. If, however, new

minimum sizes were introduced for cod and Norway lobster, important species in this area, the

negative effects would be halved. If new minimum sized were combined with quota top-ups, the

fleet would experience an increase in revenue and gross margin of 12 and 14 % respectively.

As seen below, the North Sea fleets are not as affected by the L.O. as the fleets in the Baltic Sea

and Kattegat/Skagerrak. The economic impact is only slightly negative in the scenarios without

quota top-ups, being between 1-2 % losses in gross margin and 1 % loss in revenue. The effect is

neutral where quota utilization is increased as well as in the B-scenarios where quotas are topped

up. Low discard rates in the North Sea is the explanation for this.

Table 6. The North Sea

DKK 1,0001 or % ton

   changes in

Scenarios ∆

Revenue

∆ Var.

costs

∆ Profit-

ability

∆

Wages

∆ Gross

margin

∆

Revenue

∆

Gross

margin

Discard

landings

Marketable

landings

A1:  Effort reduction

(no quota adjustment)

-20,976 -4,309 -16,668 -5,812 -10,855 -1% -1% 1,138 1,264

A2: A1 + handling costs
-20,976 0 -20,976 -5,812 -15,164 -1% -2% 1,138 1,264

A3: A1 + new minimum sizes
-15,396 -4,309 -11,087 -5,424 -5,663 -1% -1% 974 1,100

A4: A1 + increased quota

utilisation

-612 -651 39 -41 80 0% 0% 1,216 167

B1: Corresponding quota

adjustment

1,223 379 844 379 465 0% 0% 1,223 0

B2: B1 + handling costs
1,223 4,636 -3,413 379 -3,792 0% 0% 1,223 0

B3: B1 + new minimum sizes
2,409 0 2,409 361 2,048 0% 0% 950 0

C1: A1 + behavioural

changes

(25 % less discard landings)

-15,733 -3,231 -12,502 -4,359 -8,143 -1% -1% 853 948

1 €1 = DKK 7.5

Source: Own calculations based on Statistics Denmark, The AgriFish Agency, DTU Aqua, etc.

In the following, results will be presented for the smaller vessels, 12-18m as well as for all vessels

fishing with trawl.2 From a coastal fishery and socioeconomic perspective the smaller vessels are

particularly interesting when faced with the L.O. Based on their discard rates, equipment, and target

species the trawlers face specific challenges under the L.O.

Below results are presented for gillnet and hook vessels between 12 and 15 meters. This is a rather

large group, containing 22 vessels, although the actual changes in economic performance are

modest. Relative changes in revenue and gross margin as a consequence of the L.O. are also modest

2 All in all the analysis covers 19 segments. Results for all fleet segments can be seen in the report “Analyse

af de erhvervsøkonomiske konsekvenser af discardforbuddet” (Ravensbeck et al., 2015, in Danish) or

requested from the authors.

12

- and neutral when quotas are top-upped. Further, there are differences between fishing areas with

the vessels that operate in the Baltic Sea most affected by the L.O.

Table 7. Gillnet/Hook 12-15m

DKK 1,0001 or % ton

   changes in

Scenarios
∆ Revenue

∆ Var.

costs ∆ Profitability ∆ Wages

∆ Gross

margin

∆

Revenue

∆ Gross

margin

Discard

landings

A1:  Effort reduction

(no quota adjustment)
-648 -101 -547 -81 -466 -2% -2% 34

A2: A1 + handling costs -648 0 -648 -81 -566 -2% -3% 34

A3: A1 + new minimum sizes -515 -101 -414 -74 -382 -2% -2% 30

A4: A1 + increased quota

utilisation
-149 -28 -121 -15 -106 -1% -1% 35

B1: Corresponding quota

adjustment
37 3 34 5 28 0% 0% 37

B2: B1 + handling costs 37 108 -71 5 -77 0% 0% 37

B3: B1 + new minimum sizes 79 0 79 9 69 0% 0% 30

C1: A1 + behavioural

changes

(25 % less discard landings)

-486 -76 -410 -61 -349 -2% -2% 26

1 €1 = DKK 7.5

Source: Own calculations based on Statistics Denmark, The AgriFish Agency, DTU Aqua, etc.

Below are the results for the vessels 15-18 meters long using gillnet or hooks. The segment obtains

most of its revenue from the North Sea and where the largest absolute changes are felt, while the

activities in the Baltic Sea experience the largest relative changes. The segment experiences slightly

negative impacts on revenue (-2-0 %) and gross margin of (-3-0 %) in scenarios without quota top-

ups and almost neutral effects in scenarios with top-ups. With increased quota utilization the

segment can uphold its baseline economic performance as seen in scenario A4, while new minimum

sizes can reduce the impact of the L.O. Behavioral changes reducing the catches of previously

discarded fish by 25 % will have a neutral effect compared to a pure effort reduction as seen in

scenario A1.

13

Table 8. Gillnet/Hook 15-18m

DKK 1,0001 or % ton

   changes in

Scenarios
∆ Revenue

∆ Var.

costs ∆ Profitability ∆ Wages

∆ Gross

margin

∆

Revenue

∆ Gross

margin

Discard

landings

A1:  Effort reduction

(no quota adjustment)
-1,291 -303 -988 -435 -553 -2% -2% 69

A2: A1 + handling costs -1,291 0 -1,291 -435 -856 -2% -3% 69

A3: A1 + new minimum sizes -913 -303 -610 -393 -217 -2% -1% 56

A4: A1 + increased quota

utilisation
-50 -52 1 -21 23 0% 0% 73

B1: Corresponding quota

adjustment
76 24 52 29 23 0% 0% 76

B2: B1 + handling costs 76 334 -258 29 -287 0% -1% 76

B3: B1 + new minimum sizes 181 0 181 44 137 0% 1% 56

C1: A1 + behavioural

changes

(25 % less discard landings)

-968 -227 -741 -326 -415 -2% -2% 52

1 €1 = DKK 7.5

Source: Own calculations based on Statistics Denmark, The AgriFish Agency, DTU Aqua, etc.

Table 9. Danish seines/Gillnet/Trawl 12-15m

DKK 1,0001 or % ton

   changes in

Scenarios
∆ Revenue

∆ Var.

costs ∆ Profitability ∆ Wages

∆ Gross

margin

∆

Revenue

∆ Gross

margin

Discard

landings

A1:  Effort reduction

(no quota adjustment)
-5,578 -1,071 -4,506 -694 -3,812 -19% -27% 359

A2: A1 + handling costs -5,578 0 -5,578 -694 -4,883 -19% -34% 359

A3: A1 + new minimum sizes -3,520 -1,071 -2,449 -483 -2,302 -12% -16% 265

A4: A1 + increased quota

utilisation
-2,517 -183 -2,334 -206 -2,128 -8% -15% 452

B1: Corresponding quota

adjustment
512 8 504 85 419 2% 3% 512

B2: B1 + handling costs 512 1,530 -1,019 85 -1,104 2% -8% 512

B3: B1 + new minimum sizes 2,264 0 2,264 308 1,956 8% 14% 367

C1: A1 + behavioural

changes

(25 % less discard landings)

-4,183 -803 -3,380 -521 -2,859 -14% -20% 269

1 €1 = DKK 7.5

Source: Own calculations based on Statistics Denmark, The AgriFish Agency, DTU Aqua, etc.

The table above shows the results for vessels that are 12-15 meters long and fishing with Danish

seines, gillnet, or trawl. Scenarios A1 and A2 show a decrease in gross margin of 27 and 34 %

respectively. New minimum sizes or increased quota utilization, in scenarios A3 and A4, would more

than halve the losses in gross margin from the L.O. with no quota top-up compared to a situation

with additional handling costs. The fleet segment would experience increases in revenue and gross

[…]

B1: Corresponding quota

adjustment
117 0 117 3 114 1% 2% 117

B2: B1 + handling costs 117 389 -272 3 -275 1% -5% 117

B3: B1 + new minimum sizes 98 0 98 3 96 1% 2% 117

C1: A1 + behavioural

changes

(25 % less discard landings)

-966 -241 -725 -23 -701 -11% -12% 73

1 €1 = DKK 7.5

Source: Own calculations based on Statistics Denmark, The AgriFish Agency, DTU Aqua, etc.

The economic impacts of the L.O. on Danish seines between 12-15 meters are presented above. This

segment operates mostly in Kattegat/Skagerrak. Revenue and gross margin decreases by 15 % each

in the A1 scenario. With additional handling costs, the revenue loss is also 15 % while the loss in

gross margin is 21 %. If the vessels reduce their catches of previously discarded fish as in scenario

C1 losses in gross margin would be slightly reduced compared to A1. Increased quota utilization

could reduce losses in revenue and gross margin by about a half compared to in A1. The segment

experience modest benefits from quota uplifts although additional handling costs leads to a reduction

in gross margin of 5 % as seen in scenario B2.

16

Table 12. Danish seines 15-18m

DKK 1,0001 or % ton

changes in

Scenarios
∆ Revenue

∆ Var.

costs ∆ Profitability ∆ Wages

∆ Gross

margin

∆

Revenue

∆ Gross

margin

Discard

landings

A1:  Effort reduction

(no quota adjustment)
-1,164 -310 -854 -98 -756 -11% -10% 94

A2: A1 + handling costs -1,164 0 -1,164 -98 -1,066 -11% -15% 94

A3: A1 + new minimum sizes -845 -310 -535 -89 -678 -8% -9% 87

A4: A1 + increased quota

utilisation
-561 -60 -501 -44 -457 -5% -6% 107

B1: Corresponding quota

adjustment
112 1 111 11 100 1% 1% 112

B2: B1 + handling costs 112 371 -259 11 -270 1% -4% 112

B3: B1 + new minimum sizes 165 0 165 20 145 2% 2% 103

C1: A1 + behavioural

changes

(25 % less discard landings)

-873 -233 -640 -74 -567 -8% -8% 70

1 €1 = DKK 7.5

Source: Own calculations based on Statistics Denmark, The AgriFish Agency, DTU Aqua, etc.

Above are the economic impacts on the Danish seine vessels between 15 and 18 meters. This fleet

segment sees reductions in revenue and gross margin of 11 and 10 % respectively when the L.O. is

introduced without quota top-ups. Additional handling costs in scenario A2 reduce the gross margin

further. New minimum sizes would reduce losses only slightly compared to A1, whereas better quota

utilization reduces losses of revenue and gross margin to 5 and 6 %. A behavioral change reducing

[…]

C1: A1 + behavioural

changes

(25 % less discard landings)

-19,291 -1,503 -17,787 -1,972 -15,816 -21% -35% 610

1 €1 = DKK 7.5

Source: Own calculations based on Statistics Denmark, The AgriFish Agency, DTU Aqua, etc.

The table above shows the economic impacts on trawlers between 12 and 15 meters. When

implementing the L.O., this group is affected the most in relative terms. Here, revenue and gross

margins are reduced by 28 and 48 % respectively. With additional handling costs in scenario A2,

gross margin decreases by 52 %. New minimum sizes or increased quota utilization would

approximately halve the losses. The L.O. combined with new minimum sizes would reduce gross

margin by 19 % while the L.O. combined with increased quota utilization would reduce gross margin

by 22 %. On the other hand, significant increases in earnings are seen if the L.O. is combined with

both a quota top-up and new minimum sizes (scenario B3) with an increase in gross margin of nearly

a third. C1 shows the effect of reducing the catch of previously discarded fish by 25 % which would

assist in reducing the losses from 48 % loss in gross margin in A1 to a 35 % loss in C1.

18

Table 14. Trawl 15-18m

DKK 1,0001 or % ton

changes in

Scenarios
∆ Revenue

∆ Var.

costs ∆ Profitability ∆ Wages

∆ Gross

margin

∆

Revenue

∆ Gross

margin

Discard

landings

A1:  Effort reduction

(no quota adjustment)

-38,520 -1,780 -36,741 -3,103 -33,637 -22% -37% 1,299

A2: A1 + handling costs -38,520 0 -38,520 -3,103 -35,417 -22% -39% 1,299

A3: A1 + new minimum sizes
-16,407 -1,780 -14,627 -1,588 -14,035 -9% -15% 671

A4: A1 + increased quota

utilisation

-16,819 -586 -16,233 -770 -15,463 -10% -17% 1,995

B1: Corresponding quota

adjustment

2,435 7 2,428 346 2,082 1% 2% 2,435

B2: B1 + handling costs 2,435 3,357 -923 346 -1,268 1% -1% 2,435

B3: B1 + new minimum sizes
22,916 0 22,916 1,930 20,986 13% 23% 1,211

C1: A1 + behavioural

changes

(25 % less discard landings)
-29,026 -1,335 -27,691 -2,327 -25,364 -17% -28% 974

1 €1 = DKK 7.5

Source: Own calculations based on Statistics Denmark, The AgriFish Agency, DTU Aqua, etc.

Economic effects for trawlers of 15-18 meters are shown above. The group experiences large losses

in revenue of 22 % in scenarios A1 and A2. Losses in gross margin are 37 % in A1 while the increased

handling costs in A2 decrease the gross margin further to 39 %. New minimum sizes or increased

quota utilization in a situation without quota top-ups could reduce economic losses in terms of both

revenue and gross margin by more than a half. The segment would on the other hand gain 23 % in

[…]

gross margin if the L.O. was implemented with quota top-ups while revenue would increase by 13

% relative to a situation without the L.O.

The table below shows the economic impacts on the fleet segment between 18 and 24 meters fishing

with trawl. This segment is one of the most affected segments in the analysis. The segment targets,

among other species, Norway lobster but with discard rates as high as 55 %. The segment experiences

reductions in gross margin of 29 and 32 % depending on whether increased handling costs are taken

into account. New minimum sized or increased quota utilization would reduce the losses

considerably. Reducing discard rates by 25 % would reduce losses more moderately. If the L.O. is

implemented with quota top-ups, the segment sees small benefits, while additional handling costs in

B2 reduces gross margin slightly. Quota top-ups combined with new minimum sizes would however

increase revenue and gross margin by 8 and 15 % respectively.

19

Table 15. 18-24m trawl

DKK 1,0001 or % ton

changes in

Scenarios
∆

Revenue

∆ Var.

costs

∆

Profitability

∆

Wages

∆ Gross

margin

∆

Revenue

∆ Gross

margin

Discard

landings

A1:  Effort reduction

(no quota adjustment) -39,307 -2,796 -36,511 -4,330 -32,181 -17% -29% 1,414

A2: A1 + handling costs -39,307 0 -39,307 -4,330 -34,977 -17% -32% 1,414

A3: A1 + new minimum

sizes -20,754 -2,796 -17,958 -2,580 -17,151 -9% -15% 919

A4: A1 + increased quota

utilisation -16,555 -1,080 -15,475 -1,518 -13,957 -7% -13% 1,831

B1: Corresponding quota

adjustment 2,230 61 2,169 268 1,901 1% 2% 2,230

B2: B1 + handling costs 2,230 4,509 -2,279 268 -2,547 1% -2% 2,230

B3: B1 + new minimum

sizes 18,417 0 18,417 2,024 16,393 8% 15% 1,262

C1: A1 + behavioural

changes

(25 % less discard landings) -29,410 -2,097 -27,313 -3,248 -24,066 -13% -22% 1,060
1 €1 = DKK 7.5

Source: Own calculations based on Statistics Denmark, The AgriFish Agency, DTU Aqua, etc.

Overall, implementing the L.O. without quota-top ups (A-scenarios) will cause reduced revenues and

profitability in the Danish fisheries. In that case, the fisherman has to replace target fish with

previously discarded fish on the same quota. It will take fewer trips to fill the quota. Effort and

therefore also variable costs are reduced. However, in the analysis it is assumed that non-target fish

sell for a lower price than target fish for human consumption and thereby revenue is reduced. If it is